## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT FILING OF VALLEY GAS, INC.

CASE NO. 2016-00200

## ORDER

This matter is before the Commission upon a June 29, 2016 request filed by counsel for Valley Gas, Inc. ("Valley Gas") for an extension of time to file responses to the Commission Staff's First Request for Information ("Staff's First Request"), which was issued June 17, 2016. In support of its request, Valley Gas states that its secretary was unable to meet the seven-day deadline set out in Staff's First Request due to a family medical issue. In order to provide a thorough response, Valley Gas requests an additional 21 days from the filing of its request.

The Commission, having considered Valley Gas's motion, finds that good cause exists to grant an extension of time in which to file the responses to Staff's First Request.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Valley Gas's request for an extension of time, until July 20, 2016, to submit its responses to Staff's First Request is granted.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JUN 3 0 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

ATTEST:

**Acting Executive Director** 

\*Gregorgy T Dutton Goldberg Simpson 9301 Dayflower St Prospect, KENTUCKY 40059

\*Kerry R Kasey Secretary Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. 366 Irvington, KY 40146

\*Valley Gas, Inc. 401 S First Street P. O. Box 366 Irvington, KY 40146